

No. 02-1315

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF BLACK ALLIANCE FOR  
EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SAMUEL ESTREICHER \*  
BRETT M. SCHUMAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178-0060  
(212) 309-6000

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Black Alliance for Educational Options  
as Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE FORBID SINGLING OUT RELIGIOUS INSTRU- TION FROM AN OTHERWISE COMPRE- HENSIVE STATE FUNDING OF ALL OTHER PRIVATE ALTERNATIVES.....	9
II. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE INVALIDATES STATE CONSTITU- TIONAL PROVISIONS ROOTED IN HOSTILITY TOWARDS A PARTICULAR GROUP.....	13
III. BLAINE-AMENDMENT INSPIRED LAWS SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO CUT SHORT THE SCHOOL CHOICE EXPERIMENT.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	6, 9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999) .....	19
<i>Davey v. Locke</i> , 299 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , __ U.S. __, 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003) .....	24
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	7, 10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , __ U.S. __, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003) .....	13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1980).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	7, 17
<i>National Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	11
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	14
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	7, 13, 19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	7, 10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	7, 11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATE CASES	Page
<i>Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church of Seattle v. Board of Regents of the University of Washington</i> , 436 P.2d 189 (Wash. 1968) .....	9
<i>State ex rel Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 48 P.3d 274 (Wash. 2002) .....	17
<i>Witters v. State of Washington Commission for the Blind</i> , 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989) .....	18
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Enabling Act, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676-77 (1889) .....	16
STATE CONSTITUTIONS OR STATUTES	
Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 8 .....	12
Wash. Const. Art. I 4, 17-18 .....	4, 17-18
Wash. Const. Art. IX .....	5, 17, 18
Wash. Const. Art. XXVI .....	17
Wash.Rev.Code § 28B.10.814 .....	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
Mark Edward DeForrest, AN OVERVIEW AND EVALUATION OF STATE BLAINE AMENDMENTS: ORIGIN, SCOPE, AND FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS, 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
Howard L. Fuller & Deborah Greiveldinger, THE IMPACT OF SCHOOL CHOICE ON RACIAL INTEGRATION IN MILWAUKEE PRIVATE SCHOOLS (American Education Reform Council, August 2002) (available at <a href="http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/data/research/integ0802.pdf">www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/data/research/integ0802.pdf</a> ) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jay P. Greene, A SURVEY OF RESULTS FROM VOUCHER EXPERIMENTS: WHERE WE ARE AND WHAT WE KNOW, Civic Report, No. 11 (July 2000) (available at <a href="http://www.schoolchoiceinfor.org/research">www.schoolchoiceinfor.org/research</a> ) .....	24
Jay P. Greene, THE RACIAL, ECONOMIC, AND RELIGIOUS CONTEXT OF PARENTAL CHOICE IN CLEVELAND (October 8, 1999) (available at <a href="http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/data/research/Clevint.pdf">www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/data/research/ Clevint.pdf</a> ) .....	23
Jay P. Greene & Greg Forster, RISING TO THE CHALLENGE: THE EFFECT OF SCHOOL CHOICE ON PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN MILWAUKEE AND SAN ANTONIO (Manhattan Institute, October 27, 2002) (available at <a href="http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cb_27.htm">www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cb_27.htm</a> ) .....	22
Jay P. Greene & Marcus A. Winters, WHEN SCHOOLS COMPETE: THE EFFECTS OF VOUCHERS ON FLORIDA PUBLIC SCHOOL ACHIEVEMENT (Manhattan Institute, August 2, 2003) (available at <a href="http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/ewp_02.htm#01">www.manhattan-institute.org/html/ewp_02.htm#01</a> ) .....	23
Steven K. Green, THE BLAINE AMENDMENT RECONSIDERED, 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992) .....	14
William G. Howell, Paul E. Peterson, Patrick J. Wolf & David E. Campbell, THE EDUCATION GAP: VOUCHERS AND URBAN SCHOOLS (Brookings Institution Press 2002) .....	8, 22, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daniel P. Mayer, Paul E. Peterson, David E. Myers, Christina Clark Tuttle & William G. Howell, SCHOOL CHOICE IN NEW YORK CITY AFTER THREE YEARS: AN EVALUATION OF THE SCHOOL CHOICE SCHOLARSHIPS PROGRAM FINAL REPORT (Mathematica Policy Research, Inc., Report No. 8404-045, February 19, 2002) (“Executive Summary” available at <a href="http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/pdf/nyc%20yr3%20MPR-PEPG%20exec.summ%202.19.02.pdf">http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/pdf/nyc%20yr3%20MPR-PEPG%20exec.summ%202.19.02.pdf</a> ) .....	21
Paul E. Peterson & David E. Campbell, AN EVALUATION OF THE CHILDREN’S SCHOLARSHIP FUND (May 2001) (available at <a href="http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/research">www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/research</a> ) .....	24
Paul E. Peterson, William G. Howell & Jay P. Greene, AN EVALUATION OF THE CLEVELAND VOUCHER PROGRAM AFTER TWO YEARS, (Harvard Program on Education Policy and Governance, June 1999) (available at <a href="http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/research">www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/research</a> ) .....	8
Robert F. Utter & Edward Larson, CHURCH AND STATE ON THE FRONTIER: THE HISTORY OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES IN THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION, 15 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 451 (1988) .....	16
Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION: A REFERENCE GUIDE (Greenwood Press 2002) .....	17-18
Joseph P. Viteritti, BLAINE’S WAKE: SCHOOL CHOICE, THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, 21 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 657 (1998) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Patrick J. Wolf, Paul E. Peterson, & Martin R. West, RESULTS OF A SCHOOL VOUCHER EXPERIMENT: THE CASE OF WASHINGTON, D.C. AFTER TWO YEARS (August 2001) (available at <a href="http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/pdf/PEPG01-05%20Exec%20Sum.pdf">www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/pdf/PEPG01-05%20Exec%20Sum.pdf</a> ).....	20
